User’s Manual
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
Supplement for ACQ550-U1 Drives User’s Manual
ii ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
ACQ550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACQ550-U1 Drives User's Manual (1…550 HP)
• Safety
• Installation
• Start-Up
• Embedded Fieldbus

side of the enclosure.
• Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code Number
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
ACQ550-U1-015A-4 +…+…
AC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
  U1  = Base Drive
  CC = Bypass with circuit breaker
  PC = Drive with circuit breaker
  PD = Drive with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
  2 = 208…240 VAC
  4 = 380…480 VAC
  6 = 500…600 VAC
Enclosure protection class
  No specification = UL Type/NEMA 1
  +B055 = UL Type/NEMA 12
  +B058 = UL Type/NEMA 3R
Power options
  +F267 = Service switch
Input/Output option modules
  +L511 = Relay output extension
  +L512 = 115/230 V digital input interface
Fieldbus adaptors
  +K451 = DeviceNet Adapter
  +K457 = CANopen Adapter
  +K462 = ControlNet Adapter
  +K466 = Ethernet Adapter
  +K467 = PROFINET IO Adapter
Miscellaneous Options
  +P191 = Bypass Cover Control Option
Suitable Mounting Location (Supplement to ACQ550-U1 User’s Manual)
For selecting a suitable mounting location for Drive with Bypass units, refer to:
• Preparing for installation in the ACQ550-U1 User’s Manual, and
• The Technical Data section of this manual for information on dimensions and
weights.
Installation
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 9
Installing the Drive
Warning! Metal shavings or debris in the enclosure can damage electrical
equipment and create a hazardous condition. Where parts, such as conduit
plates require cutting or drilling, first remove the part. If that is not practical,
cover nearby electrical components to protect them from all shavings or
debris.
Prepare the Mounting Location – Floor Mounted Enclosures
The ACQ550 should only be mounted where all of the requirements defined in
“Preparing for Installation” are met.
Installation
10 ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
Installing the Wiring
WARNING!

manufacturers can be used if they meet the functional characteristics of those shown
in the tables.
Type Code Valid up to 40°C (104 °F)
Frame Size
Normal Use Heavy-Duty Use
ACQ550-Cx-
see below
I2N
A
PN
HP
I2hd
A
Phd
HP
-316A-4 316 250 240 200 R8
-368A-4 368 300 302 250 R8
-414A-4 414 350 368 300 R8
-486A-4 486 400 414 350 R8
Technical Data
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 19
208…240 Volt Fuses
208/240 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1 ACQ550-CC-04A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
1.5 ACQ550-CC-06A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACQ550-CC-07A5-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACQ550-CC-012A-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACQ550-CC-017A-2 R1 30 KTK-R-30
7.5 ACQ550-CC-024A-2 R2 30 KTK-R-30
10 ACQ550-CC-031A-2 R2 50 JJS-50
15 ACQ550-CC-046A-2 R3 80 JJS-80
20 ACQ550-CC-059A-2 R3 80 JJS-80
25 ACQ550-CC-075A-2 R4 100 JJS-100
30 ACQ550-CC-088A-2 R4 110 JJS-110
40 ACQ550-CC-114A-2 R4 150 JJS-150
50 ACQ550-CC-143A-2 R6 200 JJS-200
60 ACQ550-CC-178A-2 R6 250 JJS-250
75 ACQ550-CC-221A-2 R6 300 JJS-300
100 ACQ550-CC-248A-2 R6 350 JJS-350
Technical Data
20 ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
380…480 Volt Fuses
380…480 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1/1.5 ACQ550-CC-03A3-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACQ550-CC-04A1-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACQ550-CC-06A9-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACQ550-CC-08A8-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACQ550-CC-012A-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACQ550-CC-015A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACQ550-CC-023A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACQ550-CC-031A-4 R3 50 JJS-50
25 ACQ550-CC-038A-4 R3 50 JJS-50
30 ACQ550-CC-045A-4 R3 100 JJS-100
40 ACQ550-CC-059A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACQ550-CC-072A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACQ550-CC-078A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACQ550-CC-097A-4 R4 125 JJS-125
100 ACQ550-CC-125A-4 R5 175 JJS-175
125 ACQ550-CC-157A-4 R6 200 JJS-200

Type
2 ACQ550-CC-02A7-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACQ550-CC-03A9-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACQ550-CC-06A1-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACQ550-CC-09A0-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACQ550-CC-011A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACQ550-CC-017A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACQ550-CC-022A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
25 ACQ550-CC-027A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
30 ACQ550-CC-032A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACQ550-CC-041A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACQ550-CC-052A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACQ550-CC-062A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACQ550-CC-077A-6 R6 100 JJS-100
100 ACQ550-CC-099A-6 R6 150 JJS-150
125 ACQ550-CC-125A-6 R6 175 JJS-175
150 ACQ550-CC-144A-6 R6 200 JJS-200
Technical Data
22 ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
Power Connection Terminals

Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground Lugs
1 ACQ550-CC-04A6-2 R1
#10
62 in-lbs #10
22 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
1.5 ACQ550-CC-06A6-2 R1
2 ACQ550-CC-07A5-2 R1
3 ACQ550-CC-012A-2 R1
5 ACQ550-CC-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACQ550-CC-024A-2 R2
#6
62 in-lbs10 ACQ550-CC-031A-2 R2
#8
22 in-lbs
15 ACQ550-CC-046A-2 R3 #3
62 in-lbs
#3
40 in-lbs20 ACQ550-CC-059A-2 R3
25 ACQ550-CC-075A-2 R4
#1
62 in-lbs
#1
80 in-lbs
#6-2/0
88 in-lbs
30 ACQ550-CC-088A-2 R4 #2/0
195 in-lbs40 ACQ550-CC-114A-2 R4
50 ACQ550-CC-143A-2 R6
300 MCM
274 in-lbs
250 MCM
160 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
60 ACQ550-CC-178A-2 R6
75 ACQ550-CC-221A-2 R6 2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs
500 MCM
247 in-lbs
350 MCM
100 in-lbs100 ACQ550-CC-248A-2 R6
Technical Data
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 23
340…480 Volt, Terminals
340…480 Volt, Power Connection Terminal Data
340…480 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground Lugs
1/1.5 ACQ550-CC-03A3-4 R1
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
22 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
2 ACQ550-CC-04A1-4 R1
3 ACQ550-CC-06A9-4 R1
5 ACQ550-CC-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACQ550-CC-012A-4 R1
10 ACQ550-CC-015A-4 R2
15 ACQ550-CC-023A-4 R2
20 ACQ550-CC-031A-4 R3 #8
62 in-lbs
#8
22 in-lbs
25 ACQ550-CC-038A-4 R3
#3
40 in-lbs
30 ACQ550-CC-045A-4 R3 #4
62 in-lbs40 ACQ550-CC-059A-4 R4
50 ACQ550-CC-072A-4 R4 #3
62 in-lbs
#1
80 in-lbs60 ACQ550-CC-078A-4 R4
75 ACQ550-CC-097A-4 R4 #2/0
195 in-lbs
#6-2/0
88 in-lbs100 ACQ550-CC-125A-4 R5
125 ACQ550-CC-157A-4 R6
2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs
300 MCM
274 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)150 ACQ550-CC-180A-4 R6
200 ACQ550-CC-246A-4 R6 2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs 350 MCM
100 in-lbs
250 ACQ550-CC-316A-4 R8
300 ACQ550-CC-368A-4 R8
2 x 500 MCM
375 in-lbs
350 ACQ550-CC-414A-4 R8 2 x 500 MCM
275 in-lbs400 ACQ550-CC-486A-4 R8
Technical Data
24 ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
500…600 Volt, Terminals
500…600  Volt, Power Connection Terminal Data
500…600 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground Lugs
2 ACQ550-CC-02A7-6 R2
#10
62 in-lbs #10
22 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
3 ACQ550-CC-03A9-6 R2
5 ACQ550-CC-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACQ550-CC-09A0-6 R2
10 ACQ550-CC-011A-6 R2
15 ACQ550-CC-017A-6 R2
20 ACQ550-CC-022A-6 R3 #8
62 in-lbs25 ACQ550-CC-027A-6 R3 #8
22 in-lbs30 ACQ550-CC-032A-6 R4
#3
62 in-lbs
40 ACQ550-CC-041A-6 R4
#4
40 in-lbs
50 ACQ550-CC-052A-6 R4
60 ACQ550-CC-062A-6 R4
75 ACQ550-CC-077A-6 R6
#6-2/0
88 in-lbs
100 ACQ550-CC-099A-6 R6 #2/0
195 in-lbs125 ACQ550-CC-125A-6 R6 #2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
150 ACQ550-CC-144A-6 R6
250 MCM
275 in-lbs
250 MCM
275 in-lbs
Technical Data
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 25

Dimensional References
The following tables contain dimensional references that will be needed to identify
the dimensional information applying to a given type code.
208/230V Bypass Packages
HP Type Code AMP Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 31
1 ACQ550-CC-04A6-2 4.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACQ550-CC-06A6-2 6.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACQ550-CC-07A5-2 7.5 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACQ550-CC-012A-4 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACQ550-CC-017A-2 17 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACQ550-CC-024A-2 24 R2 CX1-3 CX12-3 CX3R-3
10 ACQ550-CC-031A-2 31 R2 CX1-3 CX12-3 CX3R-3
15 ACQ550-CC-046A-2 46 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
20 ACQ550-CC-059A-2 59 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
25 ACQ550-CC-075A-2 75 R4 CX1-6 CX12-6 CX3R-6
30 ACQ550-CC-088A-2 88 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-7
40 ACQ550-CC-114A-2 114 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-7
50 ACQ550-CC-143A-2 143 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-10
60 ACQ550-CC-178A-2 178 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-10
75 ACQ550-CC-221A-2 221 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
100 ACQ550-CC-248A-2 248 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
Technical Data
28 ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
480V Bypass Packages
600V Bypass Packages
HP Type Code AMP Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 31
1 ACQ550-CC-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACQ550-CC-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACQ550-CC-04A1-4 4.1 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACQ550-CC-06A9-4 6.9 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACQ550-CC-08A8-4 8.8 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACQ550-CC-012A-4 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
10 ACQ550-CC-015A-4 15 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
15 ACQ550-CC-023A-4 23 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
20 ACQ550-CC-031A-4 31 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
25 ACQ550-CC-038A-4 38 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
30 ACQ550-CC-045A-4 44 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
40 ACQ550-CC-059A-4 59 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
50 ACQ550-CC-072A-4 72 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
60 ACQ550-CC-078A-4 78 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
75 ACQ550-CC-097A-4 96 R4 CX1-6 CX12-7 CX3R-7
100 ACQ550-CC-125A-4 124 R5 CX1-7 CX12-8 CX3R-8
125 ACQ550-CC-157A-4 157 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
150 ACQ550-CC-180A-4 180 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
200 ACQ550-CC-246A-4 245 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
250 ACQ550-CC-316A-4 316 R8 CX1-12 CX12-11
Consult Factory
300 ACQ550-CC-368A-4 368 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
350 ACQ550-CC-414A-4 414 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
400 ACQ550-CC-486A-4 486 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
HP Type Code AMP Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 31
2 ACQ550-CC-02A7-6 2.7 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
3 ACQ550-CC-03A9-6 3.9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
5 ACQ550-CC-06A1-6 6.1 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
7.5 ACQ550-CC-09A0-6 9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
10 ACQ550-CC-011A-6 11 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
15 ACQ550-CC-017A-6 17 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
20 ACQ550-CC-022A-6 22 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
25 ACQ550-CC-027A-6 27 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
30 ACQ550-CC-032A-6 32 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
40 ACQ550-CC-041A-6 41 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
50 ACQ550-CC-052A-6 52 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
60 ACQ550-CC-062A-6 62 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
75 ACQ550-CC-077A-6 77 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-9
100 ACQ550-CC-099A-6 99 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-9
125 ACQ550-CC-125A-6 125 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
150 ACQ550-CC-144A-6 144 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
Technical Data
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 29
Dimensions: ACQ550-CC NEMA 1 R1 through R8 Frame Size
CX1-9 through CX1-11 are a wall mount configuration with 12 inch high mounting feet.
Feet are removable.
Allow 4-6 inches between enclosures for venting.
H1 W1 Height (H) Width (W) Depth (D) Weight
CX1-1  920
[36.2]
208
[8.2]
948
[37.3]
348
[13.7]
349
[13.7]
35
[76]
CX1-2 920
[36.2]
208
[8.2]
948
[37.3]
348
[13.7]
349
[13.7]
37
[82]
CX1-3 1352
[53.2]
254
[10]
1380
[54.3]
414
[16.3]
371
[14.6]
49
[107]
CX1-4 1352
[53.2]

Applicable Standards
Drive compliance with the following standards is identified by the standards “marks”
on the type code label.
Compliance is valid with the following provisions:
• The motor and control cables are chosen as specified in this manual.
• The installation rules of this manual are followed.
Mark Applicable Standards
UL 508C and
C22.2 No. 14
UL Standard for Safety, Power Conversion Equipment, and
CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
UL 508A UL Standard for Safety, Industrial Control Panels
C22.2 No. 14 CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
Technical Data
ACQ550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass 33
Index
Numerics
208…230V bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
380…480V bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
500…600V bypass packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
A
Air flow. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Analog inputs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Auto start contact. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Automatic startup warning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Auto/Man setting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Auto/Man setting, overload relay . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
B
Branch circuit protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Bypass
contactors, description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
features and functions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
C
Cable requirements, input power. . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Class setting, overload relay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Connection points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Contactor bypass, description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Contacts, auto start . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Control wiring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Cooling  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Current settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
D
Dangerous voltage warning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Dimensional references. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27–28
208/230V bypass packages  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
480V bypass packages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
600V bypass packages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Dimensions
NEMA 1 R1-R8 frame size . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
NEMA 12 R1-R8 frame size . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
NEMA 3R R1-R6 frame size . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Drive
identification  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8